


BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In re: Review of incentive mechanisms for 
the electric investor owned utilities. 

DOCKET NO. 20250032-EI 
 
 

 
 

FPUC’S RESPONSE TO STAFF’S DATA REQUESTS 

1) Please describe what actions, if any, the Utility takes to ensure unit availability and/or 
heat rate improvement goals above typical industry practices as a result of the potential 
rewards or penalties associated with the GPIF. 

 
Response: FPUC does not have generation assets. 

2) Please identify what operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses above typical industry 
practices are associated with achieving the unit availability and/or heat rate improvement 
goals associated with the GPIF. If the Utility does not engage in additional O&M expenses 
associated with the GPIF, please state so. 

 
Response: FPUC does not have generation assets. 

a) How are O&M expenses associated with GPIF tracked and/or estimated? 

b) How are O&M expenses associated with GPIF recovered? 

c) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s GPIF 
associated O&M costs for the period 2013 through 2024. 

 
 

Year 
GPIF Associated 

O&M Costs 
2013  
2014  
2015  
2016  
2017  
2018  
2019  
2020  
2021  
2022  
2023  
2024  
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3) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s potential GPIF 
rewards or penalties for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the jurisdictional 
maximum allowed incentive based on a 25 basis point cap, the incentive cap based on 50 
percent of maximum projected fuel savings, and the maximum reward and penalty, 
respectively. 
 
Response: FPUC does not have generation assets. 

 
 
 

Year 

25 Basis Point 
Jurisdictional 
Calculation 

($000) 

 
50% Maximum 

Fuel Savings 
($000) 

 
Maximum 

Reward ($000) 

 
Maximum 
(Penalty) 
($000) 

2013     
2014     
2015     
2016     
2017     
2018     
2019     
2020     
2021     
2022     
2023     
2024     

 

4) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual GPIF 
rewards or penalties for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the actual fuel savings or 
losses, amount of shareholder incentive or penalty, and the net ratepayer savings or 
losses resulting from the GPIF. 

 
Response: FPUC does not have generation assets. 

 
 
 

Year 

Actual Fuel 
Savings/(Losses) 

($000) 

Shareholder 
Incentive/(Penalty) 

($000) 

Net Ratepayer 
Savings/(Losses) 

($000) 
2013    
2014    
2015    
2016    
2017    
2018    
2019    
2020    
2021    
2022    
2023    
2024    
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The following questions are regarding wholesale energy transactions. Please answer each 
question with regards to wholesale energy purchases (as reported on Schedule A7), 
economy energy purchases (as reported on Schedule A9), and wholesale energy sales (as 
reported on Schedule A6). 

 

5) Describe how net gains are calculated with each type of wholesale energy transaction. 
Response: FPUC is involved in wholesale transactions only as the buyer.  As such, there 
are no net gains. 

6) Describe how net gains are shared between ratepayers and shareholders with each type 
of wholesale energy transaction. As part of your response, describe how and where 
recovery of associated costs and benefits of the transaction occurs. 
Response: FPUC is involved in wholesale transactions only as the buyer.  As such, 
there are no net gains. 

7) Describe whether there is the risk of net losses with each type of wholesale energy 
transaction. As part of your response, describe if a net loss could occur with any particular 
type wholesale energy transaction, and if so, how would it be recovered. 
Response: FPUC does not include gains or net losses for wholesale power or economy 
energy purchases.  FPUC is involved in wholesale transactions only as the buyer.   

a) If net losses have occurred associated with any wholesale energy transactions within 
the 2013 through 2024 period, describe the circumstances resulting in the net losses 
for each relevant transaction or group of transactions. 

b) If net losses have occurred associated with any wholesale energy transactions within 
the 2013 through 2024 period, identify the annual amount of losses for each type of 
wholesale energy transaction. 

8) Describe what incremental costs are associated with wholesale energy transactions, 
(staffing, software, hardware, subscriptions/memberships, data purchasing, etc.) 
excluding variable O&M. As part of your response, provide an estimate of how many 
incremental personnel work on wholesale energy transactions. 
Response: The incremental costs associated with wholesale energy transactions relate 
to outside experts who assists FPUC in the development and enactment of 
project/programs designed to reduce purchased power costs to our customers.  These 
costs do not include any internal costs related to these transactions.  

9) Describe how incremental costs are tracked by the Utility, or if not, why not. As part of 
your response, describe if these costs can be allocated to a single type of wholesale energy 
transaction or spread across multiple categories. 
Response: The incremental costs are tracked in a separate general ledger account 
number. Due to FPUC only has one type of wholesale energy, it is not necessary to 
allocate. 
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10) Describe where incremental costs for each type of wholesale energy transactions are
recovered in base rates or cost recovery clauses.
Response: The incremental costs for wholesale energy transactions are recovered
through FPUC’s fuel cost recovery clause.

11) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual incremental
costs for wholesale energy transactions for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the
annual cost for variable O&M associated with whole energy sales, the incremental
staffing, software/hardware, and all other costs associated with wholesale energy
transactions.

Year 
Wholesale Sale 

Variable O&M Costs 
Incremental 

Staffing Costs 
Incremental 

Software/Hardware Costs 
All Other 

Incremental Costs 
2013 $510,273.81 
2014 $229,006.73  
2015 $189,354.43  
2016 $348,826.66  
2017 $252,439.88  
2018 $465,061.42  
2019 $272,279.05  
2020 $102,515.89  
2021 $147,533.03  
2022 $242,425.42  
2023 $246,600.30  
2024 $57,456.39  

Response:  See above.

12) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual wholesale
energy purchases, exclusive of economy energy purchases reported on Schedule A7, for
the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual amount of wholesale purchases (in
megawatt- hours and dollars), the total cost if generated, net fuel savings, avoided
variable O&M costs, and total net gains.
Response:  Please see table below. Since FPUC purchases wholesale from a third party,
only Mwh and costs apply. Also, these costs are reflected monthly on Schedule A8 for
FPUC.

Year 

Wholesale 
Purchases 

(MWh) 

Wholesale 
Purchases 

($000) 

Total Cost If 
Generated 

($000) 

Fuel 
Savings 
($000) 

Variable 
O&M Costs 

($000) 
Net Gains 

($000) 
2013 

632,962  $28,824,875  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2014 

652,671  $32,586,444  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2015 

646,294  $29,963,115  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2016 

581,653  $28,281,911  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2017 

458,200  $20,467,903  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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2018 
472,074  $23,036,382  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2019 
477,222  $20,223,616  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2020 
470,466  $10,104,617  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2021 
483,909  $17,592,959  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2022 
512,679  $33,453,129  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2023 
475,660  $13,787,648  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2024 
498,613  $13,173,267  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

13) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual wholesale
energy economy purchases reported on Schedule A9, for the period 2013 through 2024.
Provide the annual amount of wholesale purchases (in megawatt-hours and dollars), the
total cost if generated, net fuel savings, avoided variable O&M costs, and total net gains.
Response: FPUC does not have any wholesale economy energy purchases.

Year 

Wholesale 
Purchases 
(MWh) 

Wholesale 
Purchases 

($000) 

Total Cost If 
Generated 

($000) 

Fuel 
Savings 
($000) 

Variable 
O&M Costs 

($000) 
Net Gains 

($000) 
2013     N/A 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 

14) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual wholesale
energy sales, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual total of wholesale
sales (in megawatt-hours and dollars), associated fuel costs, variable O&M costs, and net
gains.

Response: FPUC is not involved in wholesale power sales.

Year 

Wholesale 
Sales 

(MWh) 

Wholesale 
Sales 

($000) 

Total Fuel 
Cost 

($000) 

Variable 
O&M Costs 

($000) 

Wholesale Sale 
Net Gains 

($000) 
2013   N/A 
2014 
2015 
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2016      
2017      
2018      
2019      
2020      
2021      
2022      
2023      
2024      

 
 

15) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual wholesale 
energy sales incentives, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual net gains, 
the three year rolling average of wholesale sales, the amount of shareholder incentives 
received for wholesale sales, and the net ratepayer savings. For those years under which 
the Utility utilized an Asset Optimization Mechanism, exclude the shareholder incentives 
and net ratepayer savings values. 
Response: FPUC does not make wholesale power sales. 
 

 
 
 

Year 

 
Wholesale Sale 

Net Gains 
($000) 

Three Year 
Rolling Average 

Threshold 
($000) 

 
Shareholder 

Incentive 
($000) 

 
Net Ratepayer 

Savings 
($000) 

2013     
2014     
2015     
2016     
2017     
2018     
2019     
2020     
2021     
2022     
2023     
2024     
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The following questions are regarding activities using ratepayersupported assets to 
produce net gains, such as those activities included within the various Asset Optimization 
Mechanisms. 

16) Provide a list of activities in which the Utility has attempted to produce net gains using 
ratepayer supported assets. These activities may include: release of electric transmission 
capacity, release of natural gas pipeline or storage capacity, sales of fuel by type and 
location, financial instruments associated with fuel, sales of renewable energy credits, 
sale of emissions credits, or other similar activities. 
Response: FPUC does not include any sales incentives, gains or net losses for 
wholesale power or economy energy purchases within the Electric business unit.  FPUC 
is not involved in wholesale power sales or Asset Optimization Mechanism.  

For each activity identified above, please provide the following information: 

a) Describe the activity and how the net gains are calculated. 

b) Describe whether there is the risk of net losses with the activity. As part of your 
response, describe if a net loss could occur with the activity, and if so, how would it 
be recovered. 

i) If net losses have occurred associated with the activity within the 2013 through 
2024 period, describe the circumstances resulting in the net losses. 

ii) If net losses have occurred associated with the activity within the 2013 through 
2024 period, identify the annual amount of losses. 

 

c) Describe whether the activity was engaged in prior to the adoption of the Utility’s 
Asset Optimization Mechanism. If so, provide the following information: 

i) When did the Utility begin engaging in this activity? 

ii) How were net gains allocated between ratepayers and shareholders? 

iii) Where would cost recovery for these benefits occur (such as base rates or a cost 
recovery clause)? 

17) Describe how incremental costs are tracked by the Utility, or if not, why not. As part of 
your response, describe if these costs can be allocated to a single type of activity or spread 
across multiple categories. 
Response: Please see response 9 above. 

18) Describe where incremental costs for each type of activity are recovered in base rates or 
cost recovery clauses. 
Response: Please see response 10 above. 

19) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual incremental 
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costs for asset optimization activities. Provide the annual cost for incremental staffing, 
software/hardware, and all other costs associated with wholesale energy transactions. 
Response: FPUC does not include any sales incentives, gains or net losses for 
wholesale power or economy energy purchases within the Electric business unit.  FPUC 
is not involved in wholesale power sales or Asset Optimization Mechanism.  

 
 

Year 
Incremental 

Staffing Costs 
Incremental 

Software/Hardware Costs 
All Other 

Incremental Costs 
Total Incremental 

Costs 
2013     
2014     
2015     
2016     
2017     
2018     
2019     
2020     
2021     
2022     
2023     
2024     

 
 

20) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual asset 
optimization activities, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual savings by 
activity and total activity savings. 
Response: FPUC does not include any sales incentives, gains or net losses for 
wholesale power or economy energy purchases within the Electric business unit.  FPUC 
is not involved in wholesale power sales or Asset Optimization Mechanism.  
 

 
 
 

Year 

Activity n 
Savings 
($000) 

Activity n+1 
Savings 
($000) 

 
 

. . . 

Total Activity 
Savings 
($000) 

2013     
2014     
2015     
2016     
2017     
2018     
2019     
2020     
2021     
2022     
2023     
2024     

 

21) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual asset 
optimization activities outside of an Asset Optimization Mechanism, for the period 2013 
through 2024. Provide the annual total activity savings, incremental costs, amount of 
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shareholder incentives, and net ratepayer savings. For those years under which the Utility 
utilized an Asset Optimization Mechanism, exclude the shareholder incentives and net 
ratepayer savings values. 
Response: FPUC does not have an Asset Optimization Mechanism or other asset 
optimization activities.  
 

 
 
 

Year 

Total Activity 
Savings 
($000) 

Incremental 
Costs 
($000) 

Shareholder 
Incentive 

($000) 

Net Ratepayer 
Savings 
($000) 

2013     
2014     
2015     
2016     
2017     
2018     
2019     
2020     
2021     
2022     
2023     
2024     

 
 

The following questions are regarding the Utility’s Asset Optimization Mechanisms. 
 

22) For each Order approving an Asset Optimization Mechanism, provide the following 
information: 

a) Please describe how the Utility’s threshold levels were determined. If they were 
partially based on historic savings, please identify what categories of savings and for 
what time period. 

Response: FPUC does not have Asset Optimization Mechanisms or other asset 
optimization activities.  

 

b) Describe how the Utility’s current sharing percentages by threshold were 
determined. 

 

Response: FPUC does not have Asset Optimization Mechanisms or other asset 
optimization activities.  
 

23) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility’s actual Asset 
Optimization Mechanism activities savings and costs, for the period 2013 through 2024. 
Provide the annual total wholesale sale savings, wholesale purchase savings, asset 
optimization activity savings, incremental costs, net total asset optimization activity 
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savings, the amount of shareholder incentives, and net ratepayer savings. 
Response: FPUC does not have Asset Optimization Mechanisms or other asset 
optimization activities.  

 
 
 

Year 

Wholesale 
Purchase 
Savings 
($000) 

Wholesale 
Sale 

Savings 
($000) 

Asset 
Optimization 

Savings 
($000) 

 
Incremental 
Costs ($000) 

Total AOM 
Savings 
($000) 

 
Shareholder 

Incentive 
($000) 

 
Net 

Ratepayer 
Savings 
($000) 

2013        
2014        
2015        
2016        
2017        
2018        
2019        
2020        
2021        
2022        
2023        
2024        
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