

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

March 14, 2025

# **VIA E-PORTAL**

Mr. Adam Teitzman Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20250032-EI – Review of incentive mechanisms for the electric investor- owned utilities.

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Attached for filing, please find Florida Public Utilities Company's Responses to Staff's Data Requests.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions whatsoever.

Sincerely,

/s/Beth Keating

Beth Keating Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 521-1706

**MEK** 

Cc://(Staff Counsel, OPC, and Interested Persons)

### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Review of incentive mechanisms for DOCKET NO. 20250032-EI the electric investor- owned utilities.

## FPUC'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S DATA REQUESTS

1) Please describe what actions, if any, the Utility takes to ensure unit availability and/or heat rate improvement goals above typical industry practices as a result of the potential rewards or penalties associated with the GPIF.

# Response: FPUC does not have generation assets.

2) Please identify what operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses above typical industry practices are associated with achieving the unit availability and/or heat rate improvement goals associated with the GPIF. If the Utility does not engage in additional O&M expenses associated with the GPIF, please state so.

# Response: FPUC does not have generation assets.

- a) How are O&M expenses associated with GPIF tracked and/or estimated?
- b) How are O&M expenses associated with GPIF recovered?
- c) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's GPIF associated O&M costs for the period 2013 through 2024.

	GPIF Associated
Year	O&M Costs
2013	
2014	
2015	
2016	
2017	
2018	
2019	
2020	
2021	
2022	
2023	
2024	

3) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's potential GPIF rewards or penalties for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the jurisdictional maximum allowed incentive based on a 25 basis point cap, the incentive cap based on 50 percent of maximum projected fuel savings, and the maximum reward and penalty, respectively.

Response: FPUC does not have generation assets.

	25 Basis Point Jurisdictional Calculation	50% Maximum Fuel Savings	Maximum Reward (\$000)	
Year	(\$000)	(\$000)		(\$000)
2013				
2014				
2015				
2016				
2017				
2018				
2019				
2020				
2021				
2022				
2023				
2024				

4) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual GPIF rewards or penalties for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the actual fuel savings or losses, amount of shareholder incentive or penalty, and the net ratepayer savings or losses resulting from the GPIF.

Response: FPUC does not have generation assets.

	Actual Fuel	Shareholder	Net Ratepayer
	Savings/(Losses)	Incentive/(Penalty)	Savings/(Losses)
Year	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)
2013			
2014			
2015			
2016			
2017			
2018			
2019			
2020			
2021			
2022			
2023			
2024			

The following questions are regarding wholesale energy transactions. Please answer each question with regards to wholesale energy purchases (as reported on Schedule A-7), economy energy purchases (as reported on Schedule A-9), and wholesale energy sales (as reported on Schedule A-6).

- 5) Describe how net gains are calculated with each type of wholesale energy transaction. Response: FPUC is involved in wholesale transactions only as the buyer. As such, there are no net gains.
- 6) Describe how net gains are shared between ratepayers and shareholders with each type of wholesale energy transaction. As part of your response, describe how and where recovery of associated costs and benefits of the transaction occurs.
  - Response: FPUC is involved in wholesale transactions only as the buyer. As such, there are no net gains.
- 7) Describe whether there is the risk of net losses with each type of wholesale energy transaction. As part of your response, describe if a net loss could occur with any particular type wholesale energy transaction, and if so, how would it be recovered.
  - Response: FPUC does not include gains or net losses for wholesale power or economy energy purchases. FPUC is involved in wholesale transactions only as the buyer.
  - a) If net losses have occurred associated with any wholesale energy transactions within the 2013 through 2024 period, describe the circumstances resulting in the net losses for each relevant transaction or group of transactions.
  - b) If net losses have occurred associated with any wholesale energy transactions within the 2013 through 2024 period, identify the annual amount of losses for each type of wholesale energy transaction.
- 8) Describe what incremental costs are associated with wholesale energy transactions, (staffing, software, hardware, subscriptions/memberships, data purchasing, etc.) excluding variable O&M. As part of your response, provide an estimate of how many incremental personnel work on wholesale energy transactions.
  - Response: The incremental costs associated with wholesale energy transactions relate to outside experts who assists FPUC in the development and enactment of project/programs designed to reduce purchased power costs to our customers. These costs do not include any internal costs related to these transactions.
- 9) Describe how incremental costs are tracked by the Utility, or if not, why not. As part of your response, describe if these costs can be allocated to a single type of wholesale energy transaction or spread across multiple categories.
  - Response: The incremental costs are tracked in a separate general ledger account number. Due to FPUC only has one type of wholesale energy, it is not necessary to allocate.

10) Describe where incremental costs for each type of wholesale energy transactions are recovered in base rates or cost recovery clauses.

Response: The incremental costs for wholesale energy transactions are recovered through FPUC's fuel cost recovery clause.

11) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual incremental costs for wholesale energy transactions for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual cost for variable O&M associated with whole energy sales, the incremental staffing, software/hardware, and all other costs associated with wholesale energy transactions.

	Wholesale Sale	Incremental	Incremental	All Other
Year	Variable O&M Costs	Staffing Costs	Software/Hardware Costs	Incremental Costs
2013				\$510,273.81
2014				\$229,006.73
2015				\$189,354.43
2016				\$348,826.66
2017				\$252,439.88
2018				\$465,061.42
2019				\$272,279.05
2020				\$102,515.89
2021				\$147,533.03
2022				\$242,425.42
2023				\$246,600.30
2024	·			\$57,456.39

Response: See above.

12) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual wholesale energy purchases, exclusive of economy energy purchases reported on Schedule A7, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual amount of wholesale purchases (in megawatt- hours and dollars), the total cost if generated, net fuel savings, avoided variable O&M costs, and total net gains.

Response: Please see table below. Since FPUC purchases wholesale from a third party, only Mwh and costs apply. Also, these costs are reflected monthly on Schedule A8 for FPUC.

	Wholesale	Wholesale	Total Cost If	Fuel	Variable	
	Purchases	Purchases	Generated	Savings	O&M Costs	Net Gains
Year	(MWh)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)
2013						
	632,962	\$28,824,875	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2014						
	652,671	\$32,586,444	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2015	646,294	\$29,963,115	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2016	501.652	#20.201.011	27/4	27/4	27/4	27/4
	581,653	\$28,281,911	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2017	458,200	\$20,467,903	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

2018						
	472,074	\$23,036,382	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2019						
	477,222	\$20,223,616	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2020						
	470,466	\$10,104,617	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2021						
	483,909	\$17,592,959	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2022						
	512,679	\$33,453,129	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2023						
_0_0	475,660	\$13,787,648	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2024	ĺ					
	498,613	\$13,173,267	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

13) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual wholesale energy economy purchases reported on Schedule A9, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual amount of wholesale purchases (in megawatt-hours and dollars), the total cost if generated, net fuel savings, avoided variable O&M costs, and total net gains. Response: FPUC does not have any wholesale economy energy purchases.

	Wholesale	Wholesale	Total Cost If	Fuel	Variable	
	Purchases	Purchases	Generated	Savings	O&M Costs	Net Gains
Year	(MWh)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)
2013	N/A					
2014						
2015						
2016						
2017						
2018						
2019						
2020						
2021						
2022						
2023						
2024						

14) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual wholesale energy sales, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual total of wholesale sales (in megawatt-hours and dollars), associated fuel costs, variable O&M costs, and net gains.

Response: FPUC is not involved in wholesale power sales.

	Wholesale	Wholesale	Total Fuel	Variable	Wholesale Sale
	Sales	Sales	Cost	O&M Costs	Net Gains
Year	(MWh)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)
2013	N/A				
2014					
2015					

2016			
2017			
2018			
2019			
2020			
2021			
2022			
2023			
2024			

15) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual wholesale energy sales incentives, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual net gains, the three year rolling average of wholesale sales, the amount of shareholder incentives received for wholesale sales, and the net ratepayer savings. For those years under which the Utility utilized an Asset Optimization Mechanism, exclude the shareholder incentives and net ratepayer savings values.

Response: FPUC does not make wholesale power sales.

	Wholesale Sale Net Gains	Three Year Rolling Average Threshold	Shareholder Incentive	Net Ratepayer Savings
Year	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)
2013				
2014				
2015				
2016				
2017				
2018				
2019				
2020				
2021				
2022				
2023				
2024				

The following questions are regarding activities using ratepayer-supported assets to produce net gains, such as those activities included within the various Asset Optimization Mechanisms.

16) Provide a list of activities in which the Utility has attempted to produce net gains using ratepayer supported assets. These activities may include: release of electric transmission capacity, release of natural gas pipeline or storage capacity, sales of fuel by type and location, financial instruments associated with fuel, sales of renewable energy credits, sale of emissions credits, or other similar activities.

Response: FPUC does not include any sales incentives, gains or net losses for wholesale power or economy energy purchases within the Electric business unit. FPUC is not involved in wholesale power sales or Asset Optimization Mechanism.

For each activity identified above, please provide the following information:

- a) Describe the activity and how the net gains are calculated.
- b) Describe whether there is the risk of net losses with the activity. As part of your response, describe if a net loss could occur with the activity, and if so, how would it be recovered.
  - i) If net losses have occurred associated with the activity within the 2013 through 2024 period, describe the circumstances resulting in the net losses.
  - ii) If net losses have occurred associated with the activity within the 2013 through 2024 period, identify the annual amount of losses.
- c) Describe whether the activity was engaged in prior to the adoption of the Utility's Asset Optimization Mechanism. If so, provide the following information:
  - i) When did the Utility begin engaging in this activity?
  - ii) How were net gains allocated between ratepayers and shareholders?
  - iii) Where would cost recovery for these benefits occur (such as base rates or a cost recovery clause)?
- 17) Describe how incremental costs are tracked by the Utility, or if not, why not. As part of your response, describe if these costs can be allocated to a single type of activity or spread across multiple categories.

Response: Please see response 9 above.

18) Describe where incremental costs for each type of activity are recovered in base rates or cost recovery clauses.

Response: Please see response 10 above.

19) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual incremental

costs for asset optimization activities. Provide the annual cost for incremental staffing, software/hardware, and all other costs associated with wholesale energy transactions.

Response: FPUC does not include any sales incentives, gains or net losses for wholesale power or economy energy purchases within the Electric business unit. FPUC is not involved in wholesale power sales or Asset Optimization Mechanism.

	Incremental	Incremental	All Other	Total Incremental
Year	Staffing Costs	Software/Hardware Costs	Incremental Costs	Costs
2013				
2014				
2015				
2016				
2017				
2018				
2019				
2020				
2021				
2022				
2023				
2024				

20) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual asset optimization activities, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual savings by activity and total activity savings.

Response: FPUC does not include any sales incentives, gains or net losses for wholesale power or economy energy purchases within the Electric business unit. FPUC is not involved in wholesale power sales or Asset Optimization Mechanism.

	Activity n	Activity n+1	Total Activity
	Savings	Savings	Savings
Year	(\$000)	(\$000)	 (\$000)
2013			
2014			
2015			
2016			
2017			
2018			
2019			
2020			
2021			
2022			
2023			
2024			

21) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual asset optimization activities outside of an Asset Optimization Mechanism, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual total activity savings, incremental costs, amount of

shareholder incentives, and net ratepayer savings. For those years under which the Utility utilized an Asset Optimization Mechanism, exclude the shareholder incentives and net ratepayer savings values.

Response: FPUC does not have an Asset Optimization Mechanism or other asset optimization activities.

	Total Activity Savings	Incremental Costs	Shareholder Incentive	Net Ratepayer Savings
Year	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)	(\$000)
2013	, ,	, ,		Ì
2014				
2015				
2016				
2017				
2018				
2019				
2020				
2021				
2022				
2023				
2024				

# The following questions are regarding the Utility's Asset Optimization Mechanisms.

- 22) For each Order approving an Asset Optimization Mechanism, provide the following information:
  - a) Please describe how the Utility's threshold levels were determined. If they were partially based on historic savings, please identify what categories of savings and for what time period.

Response: FPUC does not have Asset Optimization Mechanisms or other asset optimization activities.

b) Describe how the Utility's current sharing percentages by threshold were determined.

Response: FPUC does not have Asset Optimization Mechanisms or other asset optimization activities.

23) Please complete the table below providing information on the Utility's actual Asset Optimization Mechanism activities savings and costs, for the period 2013 through 2024. Provide the annual total wholesale sale savings, wholesale purchase savings, asset optimization activity savings, incremental costs, net total asset optimization activity

savings, the amount of shareholder incentives, and net ratepayer savings.

Response: FPUC does not have Asset Optimization Mechanisms or other asset optimization activities.

	Wholesale Purchase	Wholesale Sale	Asset Optimization	Incremental	Total AOM Savings	Shareholder	Net
Year	Savings (\$000)	Savings (\$000)	Savings (\$000)	Costs (\$000)		Incentive (\$000)	Ratepayer Savings (\$000)
2013							
2014							
2015							
2016							
2017							
2018							
2019							
2020							
2021							
2022							
2023							
2024							